

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

JILL and JOSEPH HILE; JESSIE and
RYAN BAGOS; SAMANTHA and
PHILLIP JACOKES; NICOLE and
JASON LEITCH; MICHELLE and
GEORGE LUPANOFF; and PARENT
ADVOCATES FOR CHOICE IN
EDUCATION FOUNDATION (PACE
FOUNDATION);

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN; GRETCHEN
WHITMER, GOVERNOR, in her official
capacity; RACHEL EUBANKS,
MICHIGAN TREASURER, in her official
capacity;

Defendants.

Docket No. 1-21-CV-829

Hon. Robert J. Jonker

Mag. Sally J. Berens

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS UNDER RULE 12(B)(1) AND 12(B)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Neither the Tax Injunction Act nor comity warrant dismissal.....	4
A. The TIA does not apply to this case.....	4
B. Principles of comity do not bar this action	8
C. The federal challenges to the Montana tax regulation at issue in <i>Espinoza</i> do not change this analysis.....	10
II. Plaintiffs have standing under a proper interpretation of the MESP Act.....	12
A. Plaintiffs properly interpret the MESP Act. The State of Michigan did too—until filing its brief in this case	12
B. Plaintiffs satisfy the essential elements of standing.....	18
1. Plaintiffs’ injury is traceable to the State’s enforcement of the Blaine Amendment.....	18
2. Declaring the Blaine Amendment unconstitutional and enjoining its enforcement would redress Plaintiffs’ injury	19
3. Plaintiffs have alleged a cognizable injury in fact because the harm they allege is certain	20
C. Plaintiffs assert their own rights in Count III.....	22
III. Michigan’s Blaine Amendment is non-neutral	24
IV. Plaintiffs, not Defendants, are entitled to summary judgment on each of Counts I–IV	25

A.	The adoption of Michigan’s Blaine Amendment was motivated by religious animus and impacted almost exclusively religious exercise	25
B.	Michigan’s Blaine Amendment engages in differential treatment based on religion.....	29
C.	Michigan’s Blaine Amendment illegally conditions the availability of benefits on a recipient’s willingness to surrender her religious status.....	31
D.	Michigan’s Blaine Amendment creates a political structure that unconstitutionally discriminates against religion	34
1.	In the equal protection context, courts look beyond facial neutrality to determine whether a law is based on invidious discriminatory intent.....	34
2.	Political-structuring equal protection claims remain valid after <i>Schuette</i>	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Walborn</i> , 743 F. App'x 83 (9th Cir. 2018)	10, 11
<i>Armstrong v. Walborn</i> , 745 F. App'x 12 (9th Cir. 2018)	10, 11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3
<i>Chippewa Trading Co. v. Cox</i> , 365 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 2004)	8, 10
<i>CHKRS, LLC v. City of Dublin</i> , 984 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2021)	20, 21
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	24, 27, 28, 36
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	21, 22
<i>In re Constitutionality of PA 1970, No. 100</i> , 180 N.W.2d 265 (Mich. 1970)	1
<i>Council of Orgs. & Others for Educ. About Parochiaid, Inc. v. Engler</i> , 566 N.W.2d 208 (Mich. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	25
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015)	5, 6, 7, 21
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	18
<i>Gerber v. Herskovitz</i> , 14 F.4th 500 (6th Cir. 2021)	18, 19

Hibbs v. Winn,
 542 U.S. 88 (2004) 5, 7, 9, 10

Hunter v. Erickson,
 393 U.S. 385 (1969) 35, 38, 39, 40

Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.,
 560 U.S. 413 (2010) 8, 9, 10

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
 572 U.S. 118 (2014) 18

Lipman v. Budish,
 974 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2020) 3, 22

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n,
 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 25, 26, 27

Miller v. Johnson,
 515 U.S. 900 (1995) 36

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
 442 U.S. 256 (1979) 36

Reitman v. Mulkey,
 387 U.S. 369 (1967) 35, 38, 39, 40

Romer v. Evans,
 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 37

SBC Health Midwest, Inc. v. City of Kentwood,
 894 N.W.2d 535 (Mich. 2017)..... 14

Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action,
 572 U.S. 291 (2014) 34, 37, 38, 39

Tandon v. Newsom,
 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) (per curiam)..... 24, 29, 30

Traverse City Sch. Dist. v. Attorney Gen.,
 185 N.W.2d 9 (Mich. 1971)..... 2, 28

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 1, 30, 33

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 36

Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
458 U.S. 457 (1982) 35, 38, 39, 40

Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.,
412 U.S. 609 (1973) 14

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1088..... 13

26 U.S.C. § 529..... 13, 15, 16, 18

28 U.S.C. § 1341..... 2, 5

Mich. Comp. Laws § 206.30..... 7, 21

Mich. Comp. Laws § 206.51..... 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.502..... 32

Mich. Comp. Laws § 390.1472..... 12, 13, 14

Mich. Comp. Laws § 390.1477..... 14
